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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
March 3, 2017 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 120-122 E. Boeger Drive 

Hearts Place 

Case Number: PC 17-004 

General: 
 

7. It is noted that a Neighborhood Meeting has been scheduled to take place on March 7th. Upon completion of this 
meeting, please provide a copy of the sign-in sheet to staff, as well as a summary of the discussion that took 
place. 
 

8. Completion of the Design Commission process, prior to appearing before the Plan Commission, is required. To 
date, no Design Commission application has been received. All signage will be reviewed as part of the Design 
Commission process. 

 
9. The project will appear before the Housing Commission on March 7th. 

 

10. A detailed Construction Phasing and Staging Plan will be required at time of Final PUD application. This plan 
needs to include, but shall not be limited to, the following information; anticipated number of construction phases, 
the anticipated construction start and completion of each phase, the anticipated number of construction works and 
where they will park during each phase of construction, the type and amount of construction vehicles per phase 
and where they will be staged, and the location of material storage. 

 
11. School, Park, and Library contributions will be required prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

 
12. Please ensure that all plans to be resubmitted as a result of the Round 1 Village review comments include a 

revision date. 
 

13. Final engineering plans will be required at time of final PUD and final Plat of Subdivision approval. 
 
Property Development and Use: 

 
14. Section 9.5-2.1(h) required the submission of a draft of all proposed bylaws, covenants, easements, maintenance, 

and other applicable agreements in association with a PUD. Please provide a detailed Tenant Selection Plan, 
Housing Agreement contract, and House Rules/Resident manual. Will preference be given to Arlington Heights 
residents in the tenant selection process? Will sex offenders and individuals with criminal/felony convictions be 
prohibited from occupying the facility? 
 

15. Please provide a detailed description of all funding sources, (private, county, state, and federal), that you 
anticipate utilizing for this project. In this description, please clarify which sources will be used to facilitate the 
initial construction of the building and for the annual operation of the facility. If rents are capped at $1,298 (per 
the Market Study), and a tenant is only required to pay 30% of their gross income towards their rent, please 
explain what sources will cover the gap in rental income. 
 

16. Staff understands the UP Development will be the property developer, HODC will be the property manager (i.e. 
landlord), and multiple different supportive service agencies will be the service providers. At what point will UP 
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Development turn control of the project over to HODC? While the facility will be “disability neutral”, is there a 
primary service provider that HODC will be partnering with for most tenant referrals and services? 

 
17. At the Plat and Subdivision Committee meeting, the petitioner stated that there would be a maximum of four 

people per unit. Please confirm that this will be the maximum number of occupants per unit. 
 

18. The market study mentions “live-in assistants”. What situations would allow a live-in assistant and would they be 
required to stay in their own room or be on the lease? 

 
19. Will overnight guests be allowed?  

 
20. Between the onsite property manager and all case managers/service providers, what is the maximum number of 

employees that is anticipated to be on site during a typical day?  
 

21. The security procedures description states that case manager, service provides, and property maintenance staff 
will be onsite during “business hours”. What days and hours are typical business hours for case managers and 
service providers?  

 
22. The security procedures description interior and exterior camera but did not mention key FOB’s. Will key FOB’s be 

used to secure the building? Will there be a buzzer system for residents to let visitors in? 
 

23. Please provide a comprehensive list as to what qualifies as a disability. While it is understood that there are three 
general categories that qualify for a disability (physical, mental, and developmental), it is not known what 
individual disability types fall under these general categories. Please clarify. 
 

 
Zoning: 

 
24. The Plan Commission and Village Board will have to approve the following: 

 A rezoning from the B-1 and B-2 Districts into the I District. 

 A preliminary and final plat of subdivision to consolidate the two lots into one lot. 

 A preliminary and final PUD to allow a 16 unit supportive housing development. 

 An amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to change the designation of the subject property from 
“Commercial” to “Institutional”. 
 

The following Variations have also been identified: 

 Chapter 28, Section 5.1-8.3, Minimum Area for Zoning District, to allow a reduction to the minimum district 
standard size from 2.0 acres to 0.93 acres.  

 Chapter 28, Section 5.1-8.1.a., Location, to waive the requirement that property up to four acres in size and 
zoned Institutional shall have frontage on a street classified at least as a Collector on the Arlington Heights 
Thoroughfare Plan.  

 Chapter 28, Section 5.1-8.14, Minimum Distance from Building Wall to Paved Area, to allow a reduction to 
the minimum distance from 25 to approximately 17.5 feet (note – further details on the plans will be needed 
to verify the exact extent of this variation). 

 Chapter 28, Section 6.5-2, Accessory Structures, to allow an accessory structure (gazebo) in a side yard. 

 Chapter 28, Section 11.4-1, Residential Uses, to allow 25 parking spaces where code requires 33 parking 
spaces. Please note that staff recommends the construction of all 33 parking spaces. 

 
For the above Variations that you have not submitted written justification for, please provide the written 
justification as per the required criteria: 

 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 

 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
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25. In order to justify the proposed rezoning and Comprehensive Plan amendment, please provide further details on 

marketing efforts and strategies that have been used over the last 5 years.  
 

26. Similarly, please provide a summary on inquiries and purchase prospects that have been received over the last 5 
years to substantiate that a residential property use on the site would be the most viable. 

 
27. The application from 2010 included studies on the effects of a PSH development on neighboring property values. 

Please provide current studies that outline this effect. 
 
Plat of Subdivision: 

 
28. Please note that the Final Plat, as approved by the Engineering Dept., must be printed on mylar and submitted to 

the Village, with signatures obtained from all parties except those to be coordinated by the Village, no less than 
one week prior to the Plan Commission hearing date. If this requirement cannot be met, you can proceed with 
Preliminary Plat approval with Final Plat approval obtained at a future date (i.e. a separate Plan Commission 
meeting would be needed). No public notice is required for Final Plat of Subdivision approval. 
 

29. Please revise the Plat to show the required side and rear yard setbacks. 
 

30. Will any subdivision Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions be proposed in connection to the lot consolidation? 
 

Site Plan: 
 

31. The scale on the preliminary engineering plan was slightly skewed when the plan was printed. On subsequent 
revisions, please make sure that the plans are printed to scale. 

 

32. Please revise the preliminary engineering site plan to show the distance of the building to each property line 
(north, south, east, west) at its shortest point to allow staff to determine the proposed building setbacks. 

 
33. The “Project Data” table is not showing the proposed building setbacks. Please revise the table to show what the 

actual proposed distance will be from the building to all property lines. 
 

34. Although the architectural plans showed a 30’ rear yard building setback, the engineering auto-turn exhibit (which 
appeared to be at the correct scale) showed the distance of the rear of the building to be 29’ setback from the 
rear property line. Please ensure that the setbacks of the building conform to all requirements and to scale and 
accurately shown on the engineering site plan and architectural site plans. 

 
35. Please revise the engineering site plan to show the distance from the building wall to the closest point of the 

parking lot to determine the extent of the Variation required.  
 

36. Please include a line item in the “Project Data” table that indicates what the proposed impervious surface lot 
coverage will be, including clarifying the difference between the land-banked parking left as open space and as 
being constructed with pavement. As noted above, staff is recommending that the land-banked parking be 
constructed as part of the proposed development and not be left as open space. 

 
37. Was the gazebo factored into the proposed “Building Lot Coverage” calculation? 

 
38. Please identify any proposed ground mounted mechanical equipment (AC units, generators, transformers, etc.) on 

the site plans and landscape plans. 
 

39. Please provide a photometric plan including catalog cut sheets for all fixtures. 
 

40. Will there be any outdoor play equipment for children? 
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41. The land-banked parking option places the loading berth within the required side yard setback. Section 11.6-1 of 
Chapter 28 requires loading berths to be located out of any required side yard setback. Please explore 
alternative layout for the land-banked parking option that will remove the need for this potential Variation, or 
clarify if a Variation will be requested. 

 
42. As noted above, staff recommends the construction of the land-banked parking. Please note that the architectural 

site plan appears to show only a 1’-2’ setback from pavement to north property line. A minimum of 6’ separation 
should be provided to allow for landscape screening. Additionally, if it is necessary that the subject property be 
connected to the property to the north via the existing easement to allow for a fire truck to leave the site without 
backing up, the location of the proposed loading berth may conflict with this drive aisle. Please clarify if a 
Variation to waive the requirement for a loading berth will be requested, or whether the site can be redesigned 
to find a code-compliant location for the loading berth. 

 
43. If the petitioner elects to proceed with the land-banked parking option, it should be shown on the preliminary 

engineering plans as well. If inclusion of the land-banked parking option will clutter the plan, a separate plan 
showing the land-banked parking is acceptable. 

 
44. In order to provide additional site buffer and security, a 6’ tall fence is recommended around the east, west, and 

north sides of the property. If the applicant is amenable to constructing this fence, it should be noted that a 
Variation would be required. 

 
Buildings: 
 
45. For all resubmittals, please provide full sized sets of the Architectural site plan. 

 
46. Section 9.5-2.1(d) of Chapter 28 requires preliminary architectural floor plans for all preliminary PUD projects. 

The submitted floor plans did not show the level of detail as required for preliminary PUD approval. Please revise 
the floor plans to show the interior details of each unit and space within the building. 
 

47. Did the net floor area calculation for each dwelling unit include any utility rooms within the unit? 
 

48. The dumpster enclosure should be constructed of masonry walls to compliment the appearance of the building. Use 
of a vinyl fence is discouraged. 
 

49. The project narrative stated that the development will meet the 2015 certification criteria for an Enterprise Green 
Community development, and will have a HERS rating of 75 or lower. Please provide specific details on what the 
energy efficient/green design features will be provided to obtain this certification and rating.  

 

Landscaping: 
 
50. Landscape islands at the end of all parking rows must be the full width of a parking space. The landscape island 

abutting the dumpster enclosure, in both the proposed and land-banked option, does not appear to be the full 
width of a parking space. 
 

51. Please add additional landscaping around the telephone pedestal in the front yard and the cable pedestal in the 
rear yard. 
 

52. The rendering and architectural site plan is not consistent with the engineering site plan and landscape plan in the 
front entrance area, which is shown as all paving on the landscape plan and engineering plan, and is shown with a 
small landscape area on the rendering and architectural site plan. Please revise plans to ensure they are all 
consistent. 

 
Market Study: 

 

53. The market study states that people with chronic homelessness are a target demographic for the proposed 
development. Please clarify this statement as it is understood that the development is for residents with disabilities. 
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While a homeless person with a disability would qualify for housing at Hearts Place, the market study does not 
make this distinction, which leads to the perception that a homeless individual without a disability may be qualified 
to live at Hearts Place or that Hearts Place will provide temporary shelter for the homeless.  

 
54. The average size of the units and corresponding rent per square foot, as well as the size range of the units within 

the Market Study are not correct. Please revise the Market Study so that it includes the correct size of the 
proposed units and all corresponding calculations. 

 
Parking: 

 

55. The traffic study states that the development will contain 15 units and there is no mention of the office portion that 
will be provided within the development. Based on these omissions, the required amount of parking in the traffic 
study is not correct. Please revise the traffic study to ensure it contains accurate information. 

 
56. The parking study relies on 2010 data from supportive housing developments in Waukegan, Rockford, Chicago, 

and Peoria to establish the parking demand for the proposed site. The parking study should analyze the parking 
demand per unit at the Axley Place development in Glenview, the Myers Place development in Mount Prospect, 
and the PhilHaven development in Wheeling to determine updated per unit parking demand from developments 
that are more similar to the proposed project.  

 

Traffic and Transportation: 
 
57. Section 6-12 of Chapter 28 requires that all PUD applications must submit a traffic analysis that evaluates access, 

on-site circulation, trip generation, trip distribution, and impacts to public streets. Please clarify if a Variation from 
this requirement is requested. 
 

58. The project narrative identified the Pace Bus routes 604 and 234, as well as the Wheeling Township Dial-a-Ride 
service for seniors and the disabled as viable public transportation options for residents of this development. Staff 
notes that these options are not available on Sunday. What alternative travel options for residents without access 
to a car exist on Sundays and/or if the bus routes are discontinued? 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




